

No. _____



IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES



SOCORRO SUSAN CARO,

PETITIONER

V.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

RESPONDENT



ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL CASE



TRACY J. DRESSNER
Counsel of Record
2629 Foothill Blvd. #324
La Crescenta, California 91214
(818) 426-0080
tdressner@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Petitioner
Socorro Susan Caro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Question Presented | i |
| List of Parties | ii |
| Opinion Below | 2 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY LAW VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT THAT ANY FACT THAT INCREASES THE PENALTY FOR A CRIME MUST BE FOUND BY A JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT | 8 |
| A. This Court Has Held That Every Fact That Serves to Increase a Maximum Criminal Penalty Must Be Proven to a Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt | 8 |
| B. California's Death Penalty Scheme Violates this Court's Precedents by Not Requiring that All of the Jury's Factual Sentencing Findings Be Unanimously Made Beyond a Reasonable Doubt | 11 |
| C. California Is An Outlier In Refusing To Apply <i>Ring's</i> Beyond-A-Reasonable-Doubt Standard To Factual Findings That Must Be Made Before A Death Sentence Can Be Imposed | 15 |
| Conclusion | 18 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A

Order of the Supreme Court of California filed on July 12, 2006, appointing Tracy J. Dressner as counsel for Socorro Caro

APPENDIX B

Opinion of the Supreme Court of California filed on June 13, 2019, and published at *People v. Caro*, 7 Cal.5th 463 (2019)

APPENDIX C

Order of the Supreme Court of California Modifying the Opinion and Denying Petition for Rehearing filed on September 11, 2019

APPENDIX D

Letter from the Supreme Court of the United States stating that Justice Kagan extended the filing time for the petition for writ of certiorari until February 7, 2020

APPENDIX E

California Penal Code sections 190, 190.1, 190.2, 190.3, and 190.4.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|------------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 6-10, 12, 14, 15 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) | 8 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) | 6, 7, 9-13, 15 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 363-364 (1970) | 8 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) | 8 |
| <i>Nunnery v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 749 (Nev. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> , 25 Cal.4th 543 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> , 33 Cal.4th 382 (2004) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Collins</i> , 17 Cal.3d 687 (1976) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Dyer</i> , 45 Cal.3d 26 (1988) | 4 |
| <i>People v. Griffin</i> , 33 Cal.4th 536 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> , 3 Cal.5th 583 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Karis</i> , 46 Cal.3d 612 (1988) | 14 |
| <i>People v. McKinzie</i> , 54 Cal.4th 1302 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>People v. Monterroso</i> , 34 Cal.4th 743 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Montes</i> , 58 Cal.4th 809 (2014) | 6 |
| <i>People v. Mora</i> , 5 Cal.5th 442 (2018) | 7 |
| <i>People v. Prieto</i> , 30 Cal.4th 226 (2003) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>People v. Simon</i> , 1 Cal.5th 98 (2016) | 15 |
| <i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | 6, 7, 9-14 |
| <i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 607 P.2d 261 (Utah 1980) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Gardner</i> , 947 P.2d 630 (Utah 1997) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Longo</i> , 148 P.3d 892 (Or. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Wood</i> , 580 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 1045, 134 S.Ct. 405 (2013) | 13 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| 18 U.S.C.A. § 3593(C) | 17 |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711 (C)(1)(iii) | 17 |
| Ala. Code 1975 § 13A-5-45(E) | 16 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F) | 13 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(G) | 12 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(B) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-603 | 16 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190 | 3, 4 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.1 | 3 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.2 | 3, 4, 11, 12 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.3 | 3-6, 11, 13, 15 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.4 | 3, 4, 11 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-L.3-1201(1)(D) | 16 |
| Del. Code Ann., Title 11, § 4209(C)(3)A.L | 16 |
| Fla. Stat. § 782.04(1)(a) | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1) | 9, 10 |
| Fla. Stat. § 921.141(1) (2)(A) | 17 |
| Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) | 10, 12, 13 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30(C) | 16 |
| Idaho Code § 19-2515(3)(B) | 16 |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-9(A) | 16 |
| K.S.A. § 21-6617(E) | 16 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.025(3) | 16 |
| La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article § 905.324 | 16 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-103 | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 565.032.L(1) | 17 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-305 | 17 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15a-2000(C)(1) | 17 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.554(4) | 17 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5-III | 17 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04(B) | 17 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann., Title 21, § 701.11 | 17 |
| Ore. Rev. Stat. § 163.150(1)(A) | 17 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(A) | 17 |
| S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 23a-27a-5 | 17 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(F) | 17 |
| Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 37.071, § (2)(C) | 17 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207(2)(A)(iv) | 17 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.4(C) | 17 |
| Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-102(D)(ii)(A), (E)(I) | 17 |
| <u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u> | |
| U.S. Const. Amendment V | 2, 8, 11 |
| U.S. Const. Amendment VI | 2, 8, 11 |
| U.S. Const. Amendment VIII | 8 |
| U.S. Const. Amendment XIV | 3, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| California Jury Instruction Criminal (“CALJIC”) No. 8.88 | 4, 15 |
| CDCR Condemned Inmate List at https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/ capital-punishment/condemned-inmate-list-secure-request/ | 16 |
| Death Penalty Information Center at https://files.deathpenaltyinfo.org/ documents/pdf/FactSheet.f1580394413.pdf | 16 |
